




May 7, 1992

Honorable Bill Leonard

State Senator 

Senate Republican Caucus

1020 N Street, Suite 534       

Sacramento, CA  95814     






Re:  Your Request for Advice 


Our File No. A-92-255

Dear Senator Leonard:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice regarding the distribution of the "Outlook" (which is a compilation of various published articles from newspapers and periodicals) by the Senate Republican Caucus. 


As I discussed with Shirley Seibel of your office on March 18, 1992, the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  does not prohibit the distribution of the "Outlook."  In our telephone conversations of March 18, 1992, and April 28, 1992, however, we did discuss two potential issues with respect to the distribution of the "Outlook."

Have Recipients Received a Gift or Contribution?


First, we discussed whether providing the "Outlook" to public officials would be regarded as a gift or contribution to the officials.  However, you stated that the "Outlook" was provided free to any person that requested it, including public officials, and therefore did not constitute any special discount to the officials receiving the publication.  Thus, the "Outlook" would not be considered a gift.  In addition, you stated that the publication covered current events and issues in government, but did not contain campaign information.  Thus, receipt of the "Outlook" would not appear to be a contribution.

Is the "Outlook" a Prohibited Mass Mailing?


Secondly, we discussed the fact that mass mailings at public expense are now restricted by Section 89001 and Regulation 18901.  However, these provisions only restrict items that meet all of the following characteristics:


1.  The items are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person's home, office or post office box.  You stated that the "Outlook" is mailed.


2.  The cost of the item's distribution are paid for with public moneys.  (Regulation 18901(a)(3).)  The "Outlook" is produced and distributed with public funds.


3.  The item is distributed as a "mass mailing."  "Mass mailing" means over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or other inquiry.  (Section 82041.5; Regulation 18901(a)(4).)  If less than 201 of the same or substantially similar items are sent in a calendar month, the regulation would not restrict the mailing.  You currently mail in excess of 200 copies of the "Outlook" per month.


4.  The item contains the name, office or title of an elected official who has acted in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the agency in producing or distributing the item, such as Senator Leonard.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  In the alternative, this factor would be met if the item features an elected official affiliated with the agency.  This would include the featuring of any member of the legislature by inclusion of the legislator's photograph or signature, or the legislator's name in headlines, captions, or unusual type size, typeface, or type color.  


In our discussion, you stated that Senator Leonard's name and title will not appear in the "Outlook."  The "Outlook" is distributed without any cover letter.  In addition, you stated that no other legislators were cooperating, consulting, coordinating or acting in concert with the Senator or Senate Republican Caucus in the production of the newsletter.  Thus, so long as other legislators are not featured as set forth above, the mailing would not fall within the scope of the regulation.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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